ESH2PB, ESH2PC & ESH2PD
Vishay General Semiconductor
Document Number: 89016
Revision: 08-Jul-09
For technical questions within your region, please contact one of the following:
PDD-Americas@vishay.com, PDD-Asia@vishay.com, PDD-Europe@vishay.com
1

22
°C/W
ORDERING INFORMATION (Example)
PREFERRED P/N UNIT WEIGHT (g) PREFERRED PACKAGE CODE BASE QUANTITY DELIVERY MODE
ESH2PB-M3/84A 0.024 84A 3000 7" diameter plastic tape and reel
ESH2PB-M3/85A 0.024 85A 10 000 13" diameter plastic tape and reel
ESH2PBHM3/84A (1) 0.024 84A 3000 7" diameter plastic tape and reel
ESH2PBHM3/85A (1) 0.024 85A 10 000 13" diameter plastic tape and reel
Figure 1. Forward Current Derating Curve
0
2.4
95 105 115 125 135 145 155 165

Packaging Information
Vishay General Semiconductor
PACKAGING ORDERING CODE
ANTI-STATIC
PACKAGE CODE
PREFERRED
PACKAGE CODE
PACKAGING DESCRIPTION
51 P Bulk
52, 52T P DO-214/215AA (SMB), 12 mm tape, 7" diameter plastic reel
2A Horizontal ammo pack (metric) or specified box height
2C DO-214/215AA (SMB), 12 mm tape, 7" diameter paper reel
2D P DO-218AB (SM5-8A), 24 mm tape, 13" diameter plastic reel, anode towards sprocket hole
2E P DO-218AB (SM5-8A), 24 mm tape, 13" diameter plastic reel, cathode towards sprocket hole
2G DO-214AC (SMA), 12 mm tape, 7" diameter paper reel
2KA DO-214BA (GF1), 12 mm tape, 7" diameter paper reel
2M Tube packaging for 5KP/6KA type lead formed components
53 26 mm horizontal taping and ammo box packaging
54 P 52.4 mm horizontal tape, 13" diameter paper reel class I
4E Euroform, reel cathode first off reel non lead coated
4F Euroform, ammo pack, cathode first out of box non lead coated
4G Euroform, reel cathode last off reel non lead coated
4H Euroform, ammo pack, cathode last out of box non lead coated
55 DO-214/215AA (SMB), 12 mm tape, 13" diameter paper reel
5A, 5AT P DO-214AC (SMA), 12 mm tape, 13" diameter plastic reel
5B, 5BT P DO-214/215AA (SMB), 12 mm tape, 13" diameter plastic reel
5CA P DO-214BA (GF1), 12 mm tape, 13" diameter plastic reel
56 Avisert, cathode up, cathode first off reel
57T P DO-214/215AB (SMC), 16 mm tape, 7" diameter plastic reel
58 Avisert, cathode up, cathode first out of ammo pack
59 DO-214/215AB (SMC), 16 mm tape, 13" diameter paper reel
9AT P DO-214/215AB (SMC), 16 mm tape, 13" diameter plastic reel
9C DO-214/215AB (SMC), 16 mm tape, 7" diameter paper reel
60 Avisert, cathode down, anode first off reel
61, 61T P DO-214AC (SMA), 12 mm tape, 7" diameter plastic reel
62 Avisert, cathode down, anode first out of ammo pack
63 DO-214AC (SMA), 12 mm tape, 13" diameter paper reel
64 Panasert, cathode up, cathode first off reel
65 Panasert, cathode up, anode first out of ammo pack
66 Panasert, cathode up, cathode first out of ammo pack
67A P DO-214BA (GF1), 12 mm tape, 7" diameter plastic reel
68 Panasert, cathode down, anode first off reel
69A DO-214BA (GF1), 12 mm tape, 13" diameter paper reel
70 Panasert, cathode down, anode first out of ammo pack
71 Panasert, cathode up, cathode first off reel, lead coat
72 Bulk pack for KBPM, GBL, GBU and special axial-leaded formed devices
73 P 52.4 mm horizontal tape and ammo box packaging, class I
74 Panasert, cathode up, cathode first out of ammo pack, lead coat
75 DO-213AB (GL41), 12 mm tape, 7" diameter paper reel
76 DO-213AB (GL41), 12 mm tape, 13" diameter paper reel
77 P DFS bridge, 16 mm tape, 13" diameter paper reel
79 Panasert, cathode down, cathode first off reel
80 P TO-269AA (MB-S) bridge, 12 mm tape, 13" diameter paper reel

Examples:
Note
• x - type code
Note
• “.” suffix denotes halogen-free
P6KE22 SB340
621X
Cathode
 Band
Part
Number
Logo/
Date Code
Cathode
 Band
Vishay
Part Number
Logo/
Date Code
JEDEC
Part Number
Polarity
GP15M
0621X
1.5KE15A
1N6275A
Part Number/
Logo/Date code
0621X
DATE CODE (For RoHS compliant products)
Week by calendar year (21st)
Factory designator
Last digit of year (2006)
Week by calendar year (21st)
Last two digits of year (2006)
Factory designator
6 21 X 06 21 X
DATE CODE (For halogen-free products)
Factory designator
Week by calendar year (21st)
Last digit of year (2006)
“M” prefix denotes halogen-free compound
6 21 XM
Notes
(1) No cathode band marking for TVS bi-directional type
(2) Date code per individual part number specification
0621X
PART NUMBER MARKING CODE
TYPE RoHS COMPLIANT HALOGEN-FREE
MPG06 series MPG06x M06x
RMPG06 series RMPG06x MR06x
UG06 series UG06x MUG06x
SB0x series SB0x0 MSB0x0
TPMP06 series T-x MT-x
Cathode Band
Logo/Part Number
Polarity
MPG06
MPG06J
PART NUMBER MARKING CODE
TYPE RoHS COMPLIANT HALOGEN-FREE
GHR16 GHR16 GHR16.
Cathode Band
Logo/Part Number
Polarity
Style R-1
GHR16
www.vishay.com For technical questions within your region, please contact one of the following: Document Number: 88912
2 PDD-Americas@vishay.com, PDD-Asia@vishay.com, PDD-Europe@vishay.com Revision: 02-Oct-09
PDD Marking
Vishay General Semiconductor
POWER PACK MARKING
Examples:

Cathode Band
Date Code
Type Code
Polarity
DATE CODE
Month
1 to 9 = January to September
A = October
B = November
C = December
Last digit of year (2006)
Note
• Type code refers to individual datasheet
6 9
www.vishay.com For technical questions within your region, please contact one of the following: Document Number: 88912
4 PDD-Americas@vishay.com, PDD-Asia@vishay.com, PDD-Europe@vishay.com Revision: 02-Oct-09
PDD Marking
Vishay General Semiconductor
DO-214AC (SMA), DO-214AA (SMB) AND DO-214AB (SMC) MARKING
SMA
with “BYS”, “BYG” Prefix
SMA
with “BYS”, “BYG” Prefix
Notes
• Type code refers to individual datasheet
• No cathode band marking for TVS bi-directional type
• “XY” 2 digits: For rectifiers and PAR TVS (TPSMA, TPSMB, TPSMB, and TPSMC)
• “XYZ” 3 digits: For TRANSZORB
® TVS and Power Voltage-Regulating Diodes
• Non “M” mark belongs to RoHS compliant productFactory designator
DATE CODE
Month
1 to 9 = January to September
A = October
B = November
C = December
Year (e.g., 1 = 2001
 2 = 2002)
X Y Z
SMA/SMB/SMC
Logo
Cathode Band
Date Code
Type CodeSA
XY(Z)
SMA/SMB/SMC
SA
XY(Z)
M Halogen-free compound mark
Cathode Band
Date Code
Type Code
Halogen-free
compound mark
Year
(2006)
Month
(September)
BYS
025
M69
Cathode Band
Part Number
Vishay Year
(2006)
Month
(September)
BYS
025
V69
Cathode Band
Part Number
Document Number: 88912 For technical questions within your region, please contact one of the following: www.vishay.com
Revision: 02-Oct-09 PDD-Americas@vishay.com, PDD-Asia@vishay.com, PDD-Europe@vishay.com 5
PDD Marking
Vishay General Semiconductor
DO-218AB MARKING
TO-277A (SMPC) MARKING
SM5S22
0621
SM5S22
M621
Polarity
DATE CODE (For RoHS compliant products)
Week by calendar year (21st)
Last two digits of year (2006)
06 21
DATE CODE (For halogen-free products)
Week by calendar year (21st)
Last digit of year (2006)
“M” prefix denotes halogen-free compound
6 21M
Polarity
Logo
Part Number
Date Code
Cathode Band
Logo
Part Number
Date Code
Cathode Band
S104
MXY
Type Code
Date Code
DDP
MXY (Z)
Type Code
Date Code
Polarity (For rectifiers)
Polarity (For TVS) Notes
• Type code refers to individual datasheet
• “XY” 2 digits: For rectifiers and PAR TVS
• “XYZ” 3 digits: For TRANSZORB
® TVS
DATE CODE
Factory designator
Month
1 to 9 = January to September
A = October
B = November
C = December
Year (e.g., 1 = 2001
 2 = 2002)
X Y Z
“M” prefix denotes halogen-free compound
M
www.vishay.com For technical questions within your region, please contact one of the following: Document Number: 88912
6 PDD-Americas@vishay.com, PDD-Asia@vishay.com, PDD-Europe@vishay.com Revision: 02-Oct-09
PDD Marking
Vishay General Semiconductor
DO-220AA (SMP) MARKING
MicroSMP MARKING
Notes
• Type code refers to individual datasheet
• “XY” 2 digits: For rectifiers and PAR TVS
• “XYZ” 3 digits: For TRANSZORB
® TVS and Power Voltage-Regulating Diodes
DATE CODE
Factory designator
Month
1 to 9 = January to September
A = October
B = November
C = December
Year (e.g., 1 = 2001
 2 = 2002)
X Y Z
“M” prefix denotes halogen-free compound
M
ADP
MXY
Polarity (For PAR TVS only)
Type Code
Date Code
Cathode Band
AY
MXYZ
Polarity (For TRANSZORB
® TVS and Power Voltage-Regulating Diodes)
Type Code
Date Code
Cathode Band
SJ
MXY
Cathode Band
Polarity (For Rectifiers)
Type Code
Date Code
Note
• Type code refers to individual datasheet
DATE CODE
Factory designator
Month
1 to 9 = January to September
A = October
B = November
C = December
Year (e.g., 1 = 2001
 2 = 2002)
X Y Z
“M” prefix denotes halogen-free compound
M
12
MXY
Cathode BandPolarity
(For Rectifiers)
Type Code
Date Code
AE
MXY
Polarity
(For TVS MSP
series only)
Cathode Band
Type Code
Date Code
Document Number: 88912 For technical questions within your region, please contact one of the following: www.vishay.com
Revision: 02-Oct-09 PDD-Americas@vishay.com, PDD-Asia@vishay.com, PDD-Europe@vishay.com 7
PDD Marking
Vishay General Semiconductor
BRIDGE MARKING
Single in-line bridge marking
Case Style KBPM Case Style KBU/GBU Case Style BU
Case Type KBL/GBL Case Style 3S Case Style GSIB-5S/PB
DATE CODE (For RoHS compliant products)
Week by calendar year (21st)
Last digit of year (2007)
Factory designator
7 21 X
Notes
(1) Date code per individual part number specification
Logo :
Part Number: 3KBP08M, BU2506 (example)
UL approved: RU
Location: China
Date Code (e.g.,721X, 0721X or M721X)
Polarity: + Positive output terminal
              - Negative output terminal
              ~ Alternate
DATE CODE (For halogen-free products)
Factory designator
Week by calendar year (21st)
Last digit of year (2007)
“M” prefix denotes halogen-free compound
7 21 XM
DATE CODE (For RoHS compliant products)
Week by calendar year (21st)
Last two digits of year (2007)
Factory designator
07 21 X
0721X
- ~ ~ +
0721X RU
+ -~ ~
CHINA RU
721X
3KBP08M
+ -~
GBU8K  RU
CHINA
0721X
+- ~ ~
BU2506 RU
CHINA
0721X
+ -~ ~
+ -~
CHINA RU
0721X
GBL08
VSIB480 RU
GSIB2580
www.vishay.com For technical questions within your region, please contact one of the following: Document Number: 88912
8 PDD-Americas@vishay.com, PDD-Asia@vishay.com, PDD-Europe@vishay.com Revision: 02-Oct-09
PDD Marking
Vishay General Semiconductor
DUAL IN-LINE BRIDGE MARKING
TO-269AA (MBS) and MBM Mini-Bridge
Note
• For halogen-free: Add “Underline” below type code (e.g., 6)
DFS, DFM and WOG
TYPE TYPE CODE TYPE TYPE CODE
B2S, B2M B2 MB4S, MB4M 4
B4S, B4M B4 MB6S, MB6M 6
B6S, B6M B6 RMB2S 2R
MB2S, MB2M 2 RMB4S 4R
Factory designator
DATE CODE
Month
1 to 9 = January to September
A = October
B = November
C = December
Year (e.g., 1 = 2001
 2 = 2002)
X Y Z
Negative Output
Terminal
Type Code
Date Code
A
XYZ
Positive Output
Terminal
Alternate ~~
Polarity: + Positive output terminal
              - Negative output terminal
DFS DFM
DF
06S
XYYZ
DF06
XYYZ
Bevel Bevel
(Top view) (Top view)
DFS DFM
DF
06S
MXYYZ
DF06
MXYYZ
Bevel Bevel
(Top view) (Top view)
WOG
2W10G
XYYZ
(Top view)
WOG
2W10G
MXYYZ
(Top view)
Document Number: 88912 For technical questions within your region, please contact one of the following: www.vishay.com
Revision: 02-Oct-09 PDD-Americas@vishay.com, PDD-Asia@vishay.com, PDD-Europe@vishay.com 9
PDD Marking
Vishay General Semiconductor
Case Style GBPC1/GBPC6
Bevel
(Side view)
DATE CODE
Factory designator
Week by calendar year (21st)
Last digit of year (2007)
“M” prefix denotes halogen-free compound
X YY ZM
Notes
(1) Date code per individual part number specification
(2) Non “M” mark belongs to RoHS compliant product
(3) “M” prefix denotes halogen-free compound
Case Style GBPC/GBPC-W
(Side view)
Logo:
Part Number: GBPC2508 (example)
UL approved: RU
Location: China
Date Code (M)XYYZ
Polarity: + Positive output terminal
              - Negative output terminal
              ~ Alternate
Bevel
CHINA    MXYYZ
GBPC2508
RU
GBPC602RU
XYYZ  CHINA